

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

AUG 17 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, Custodial Parent  
and Next Friend of Joshua Ryan McDonald,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS  
OF APPEAL FOR THE NINTH AND SIXTH CIRCUIT, RESPECTIVELY**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS, AND LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000

August 17, 2006

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

202868



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT ADMIT OF CLASSIFICATIONS ON THE BASIS OF RACE .....	5
A.    The Equal Protection Clause Is Color- Blind .....	5
B. <i>Grutter</i> Wrongly Enshrined Racial Balancing As A Compelling Government Interest .....	14
II. <i>GRUTTER</i> IS NOT SETTLED LAW AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ableman v. Booth*,  
62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858) ..... 6

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..... *passim*

*Akins v. Texas*,  
325 U.S. 398 (1945) ..... 12

*Arizona v. Rumsey*,  
467 U.S. 203 (1984) ..... 24

*Bell v. Maryland*,  
378 U.S. 226 (1964) ..... 6, 7

*Bolling v. Sharpe*,  
347 U.S. 497 (1954) ..... 11

*Brown v. Board of Education*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..... *passim*

*Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.*,  
285 U.S. 393 (1932) ..... 23

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*,  
488 U.S. 469 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Comfort v. Lynn School Committee*,  
418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005),  
*cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005) ..... 4, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	14
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856) .....	2, 6, 7, 11
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	13-14, 19, 28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....	4, 24, 29
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	4, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	26, 27
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) .....	2

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lomack v. City of Newark</i> , No. 04-6085, 2005 WL 2077479 (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2005) .....	28-29
<i>Lovett v. United States</i> , 66 F. Supp. 142 (Ct. Cl. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803) .....	22
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	8
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006) .....	20
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990), <i>overruled by</i> 515 U.S. 200 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	11, 13, 16
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	12, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) . . . . .	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) . . . . .	23, 29
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	4, 23, 24, 27
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	3, 10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842) . . . . .	6
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	4, 23
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989), overruled by 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	23, 27
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	12
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) .....	27
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966), <i>aff'd en banc</i> , 380 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	11
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	15, 17

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATE CASES**

<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000) .....	7, 10
<i>Lehew v. Brummell</i> , 15 S.W. 765 (Mo. 1891) .....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. Aves</i> , 35 Mass. (18 Pick.) 193 (1836) .....	5
<i>People ex rel. King v. Gallagher</i> , 93 N.Y. 438 (1883) .....	9
<i>Price v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 604 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1980) .....	14, 30
<i>Ward v. Flood</i> , 48 Cal. 36 (1874) .....	9

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 3 .....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2-3, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS</b>	
2 Cong. Rec. 4083 (1874) .....	9
3 Cong. Rec. 945 (1875) .....	8
Congressional Globe, 42nd Congress, 2d Sess. 3193 (1872) .....	8-9
<b>SECONDARY SOURCES</b>	
Abraham Lincoln, Gettysburg Address (1863) .....	7
Alan M. Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, Affirmative Action and the Harvard College <i>Diversity- Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext?</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979) .....	17
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975) .....	14
Charles Fried, Op-Ed., <i>Courting Confusion</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 21, 2004 .....	28
Charles J. Cooper, <i>Stare Decisis: Precedent and Principle in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 401 (1988) .....	23
Curt A. Levey, <i>Troubled Waters Ahead for Race-Based Admissions</i> , 9 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 63 (2004) .....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Donald G. Neiman, <i>From Slaves to Citizens: African-Americans, Rights Consciousness, and Reconstruction</i> , 17 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2115 (1996) .....	5
James Madison, Address Before the Constitutional Convention (June 6, 1787), in 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911) .....	6
Jeff Jacoby, <i>We're Still Counting By Race 100 Years After Plessy</i> , <i>New Orleans Times Picayune</i> , Apr. 27, 1996 .....	22
John Paul Stevens, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Century of Progress</i> , 59 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 13 (1992) .....	11
Joseph Tussman & Jacobus tenBroek, <i>The Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 37 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 341 (1949) .....	9
K.G. Jan Pillai, <i>The Defacing Reconstruction of Powellian Diversity</i> , 31 <i>T. Marshall L. Rev.</i> 1 (2005) .....	28
Michael Novak, <i>Another New Birth of Freedom: From Lincoln to Bush</i> , 72 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 813 (2005) ...	7
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 995 (2003) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 Va. L. Rev. 947 (1995) .....	9, 11
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (Merrill D. Peterson ed., Library of America 1984) (1871-72) .....	6
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Notion of the Living Constitution</i> , 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 401 (2006) .....	7
William O. Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 Colum. L. Rev. 735 (1949) .....	23
